i IN THE CEHWTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, PRINCIPAL BENCH
Y ) | O0A~/1989

NEW DELHI, THIS 25%DaAy OF FEBRUARY, 1994

SHRT C.J.ROY, HON'BLE MEMBER(J) ~
SHRI P.T. THIRUVENGADAM, HON'BLE MEMBER(A)

Shri Virender Gupta

Ex-Constable No.11352/DaP

s/fo Shri Banwari Lal Gupta

407-9,: DDA Colony, Choukhandi )

Tilak Nagar, New Delhi-110012 .. Applicant

By Shri Shankar-Raju, Advocate

VERSUS

N . Delhi Administrétion¢ through

? g o 1. Chief Secretary
1 ' 5, Alipur Road

[ 4

| ..’ Raj Niwas Marg, Delhi~110054

2. The Commissioner of Police
Police Headquarters, IP Estate
M5S0 Building,; New Delhi~110 002

3. Shri V.K. Chauhan
Inspepctor, Delhi Police .
10th Bn., DAP, .Pitampura, Delhi ~ +«» Respondents

By Shri M.C. Garg; Counsel

ORDETR
(BY HOW'BLE SHRI C.J. ROY, MEMBER(J)

e In this application, filed under Section 19 of the

\

Adminiétrétive Tribunals Act, 1985, the applicant is
aggrieved by the order dated 21.10.87 ‘dismissing him

from service and he has claimed the following reliefs:

z

i) Quashing -of dismissal order dated 21.10.87,
rejection order dated 18.2.88 by the ACP and

also final rejection order dateéd 11.7.88 by the

Commissioner of Police; .
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Directing the respondents:-

a) for his reinstatement in service and pavyment of

. all consequential bhenefits; \

b) to fix hisg seniority, give promotion from the
déte of his juniors were promoted and also give
him consequential benefits thereof; and
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.Y to treat the périod from the date of dismissal

o the date of reinstatement as spent on duty
without any break in service.

2. Brief . facts of the case, as alleged by the

appliéant, are that the he joined the Delhi Police on

18.2.64 as a Constable under the Punjab Police Rules and

while he was working in the P.S. Hauz (Qazi, Delhi, the

applicant was charge-sheeted vide order dated 18.9.87

for grave misconduct of violation of Rule 15(1) of

€CS{Conduct) Rules, . by doing a business qf Chit Fund

. Committee and stopping payment of the subscribers. A

departmental enguiry was held and based on its findings,

the applicant was issued with a show-cause notice of

dismissal from service vide cerder dated 12.10.87

(Annexure 5). - The applicant filed his reply ,to‘ the
show-cause notice, but the disciblinary avthority made

the final order of dismissal dated 21.10.87 (Annexure -

B). The applicant preferred an, appeal on 28.10.87 which
was dismisséd on 18.2.88 and his revision appeal dated

7.3.88 to the Commissioner of Police was also dismissed

;on 11.7.88. Heﬁce, this application claimihg the above
reliefs.
3. The respondents have filed their counter éffidavit

stating that on receipt of a complaint dated 8.7.86 from
one Shri ‘L.D.Gulati, it was détected that the applicant
alongwith his wife was runﬁing a Chit Fund Cohmitteé in
the name of Gupta Committee Centre Qith tﬁe intention

of cheating. the public. A preliminary enguiry was held

and the allegations against the applicant were

substantiated. After this, a departmental enguiry was

conducted,. when ample opportvnity was given to the

Capplicant +to defend himself,. but it traﬁspired that the
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said Chit. Committee was actually run by the applicant
himself alonguith_ his wife personally and when the
subsciribers of ghe said committee demanded their money,
the\applicant\‘threatened them with dire- conséquences.
They évef that the charges framed égainst the applicant

stcod proved ang he was again heargd in the orderly room
4

“on 21.10.87 but he had nothing new to say in his gdefence

than what' he had.élready stated in hisg wWritten rebly_
Thus,; he was not found fit to be retained in service angd

therefore he was rightly Gismissed.

4, The‘ applicant has filed his rejoinder more or less

reassertiﬁg what he has stated in the 0a.

5. We have heargd the learned counsel for the .parties

.and perused Lthe records.

6. = The learned counsel for the applicant attacks the

€ase on the foliowing grounds:

~

a) The dismissal ~order was not issved by the
competent authority: ' ‘\\'
b) Enquiry Officer has taken the role  of
brosecution ang acted in a biased manner by
Cross exXxamining the witnesses himself; ' .

%) Copy of the preliminary enquiry conductegd and

d) documents reliegd upon ™ the enguiry were hct
supplied to the applicapt; o -

‘ @) There .is o clear cut Tinding given for fhe

} - Misconduct ag well unfitpesg which is mandatory
for  the disciplinary autherity to impose the
bunishment; ang

v ) Cards of the Chit Committee reported to have
beey written in applicant's own handwriting and
reliegd upon were not issved to the applicant.

vk s



=
Y
et

?.' Dealing with point (a) abhove, it wopld be seen that

the applicant was Qriginallg appointed under punjab.

Police Reles and subseguently by virtue of Delhi Police
Act ., f978 he has been absorbed in Delhi Pelice. However
for application of Eules; his peosition 1is safeguarded
with reféerence to Punjab Pelice Rules. Though the

Punjab Pﬁlice Rules are repealed, Delhl Police Act

retains ihe henefit of the Punjab Police Rules by wirtue

i

of 140(2) of the Delhi Police Act, 1978:  Third

explanation to the commentary reads as -under: |

nphird +o make this position clear that whatever
actior has been.taken under this Act detailed in
Schedule II  would remain effective and for that
reason it would be deemed as if this Act {Delhi
Police Act, 1978 has . not been enacted. The
Section - 149 Provisc(1l) clearly saves the operation
oFf the Puniab Police Rules to the Union Territory
of Delhi" o '

- 8. Also the righES of the applicant.égainst gdismissal
are safeguarded under Article 311 of the Constitution of

India, which reads as fcllows:

)\_‘_\5‘_,___,__"\,': LN
"No person who is a sEERL of a civil service of
g - A - . =
Lthe Union or an all Ingdia service or a c<ivil
service of a State or helds a civil post under the
Union or a State shall be dismissed or removed by

an authority subordinate to that by which he was
appointed” '

g, It is also relevant toe mention the following

decisions on this point:

il

TA  700/85 dated 17.10.88 (CW 1073/81)-Lakhi Ram Vs
HOI~1989¢(3)Y(CAT)-321: 'It is well established that

what is material for the purpose of Article 311(1) -

of the Constitution is who actuslly appointed and
not the competent authority who -<could have
appointed the person concerned. What is involved
in matter of appointment and removal for the
purpese of Article 311 1is the status and rank of
the emplovee and the status and rank of the
authority - taking action. In the present case, the

petitioner was actually appointed as a Constable by’
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the B8P exerc ising the powers of DIG Police who, in
terms  of rank and status, was higher than that of
AEP. The "ASP who was a lower sauthority was
therefore not competent.to initiate disciplinarvh
proceedings against the petitioner”

~-459/85 dt 28.4.88 (CU 433/79)-Braham Singh V¥s.
JOT ATR I“SB(Z}FATM?Q Moo .8ince in his case, he

was appointed as 3 bonstahlﬂ b¥ the Senior Supadt.
of  Police, exercising the powers of DIGC of Police,
he could not  be dismissed from service or any
paenalty  could be imposed on him by the 85P(Lines).
elhi, who is an inferior and subo: rdinate authorltv
© the DIG of Police™.

10. It " 'is alse relaevant to mention here that as per

Rule 5 of the Delhi Pelice (Punishment & Appeal) Rules,

o
bats

1980, only the appoint ng avthority is caompetent to
impose g major penalty after a regular departmental
\ _

inguiry. The case of the applicantlis that he was

.~\

.. I
@ppointed by the DG¥, who
-
ACP. Ye have seen from the appointmant order at

o

s eguivalent to the rank of

Anhexure A-J that 1t was

ey

ssued by the Superintendent of
Police/Commandant far DIG of Police. But in this case,
the punishment was dimposed by the DCP who is lower “in
the rank to the a2ppointing authority, i;e‘ ACP.

S point the applicant sCores  in  his

peie

1. So. on £h
favourg' as the appllcant hes not bsen removaed by the

competant authority,
1z. fegarding point (b} above, it has heen held in

various cases as under: . . '

0A  1095/86 dated 28.9. 890-Jaghir Singh Vs. Lt.
Governor, Da2lhi~19Q1- 16-ATC 192-"Cross examination
of defence witnesses by the Enquiry Officer himself
was in plain violation of the principles of natural
Justice and consequently the enguiry preoceedings

were vitiagted"

OA  E581/90 dated 30. B.93~ SLJ -1993(3)~564 - Raiinder
Prasad Vg. HO0I: "Enguiry Officer himself cross
examining the witnesses is v1b1at1ve of principles

of natural Justicea™.

.-»’V"\
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1z,

well as a ju
Justice 1is
Inguiry Qff
mind andg
Cross—-eavamin
Referring +

dated 29.18.92 - Malkhan Singh Vs.
1 Bench, HNew Delhi: "The Inguiry
uvld ~not have acted as a prosecutor as
dge. The cardinal principle of natural
that a person who is acting as an
icer should be a person with detached
should participate in the
ation of 3 witnesg®.
o point (e} (d) & (F) avove, it isg

relevant Lo mention hers the following decisions:

CA 30788

JOT-Princips
clear that
furnished ¢

dated 21.5.93-Tshwar Singh Vs.
1 Bengh, New Delhi: "Therefere, it is

if a preliminary engquiry report is not
¢  the charged officer, wherether he

requests ' or not, it goes against the principles of

natuvral Just
be done.
important a
matter of
applicant”,

TA  4/85 Qaa
HOI-SLI-1886
of thae cRY
are beling
therefore,
opportunity
the ends of
the delingue
CEn not
respondents
disaiplinary

nt W

meet the chsa

ity

ice and affective ¢ross examination can
Preliminary eNguiry report plays an
spect  and denial of it is certainly a

cavsing great prejudice to the

ted 4.4.86-8ankari Pada Mukherje vs.
(Z)(CAT)-286: *“"The preliminary enguiry
is the hasis on which the allegations
levelled against the - delinguent and
in QU opinion all reasonahle
should be given to the delinguent for
Justice to persue the report enabling
nt to eff&ctively'defend himself and we
agree with the ceontention of the
that the report is only meant for the
sauthority”. ' ' o

15,5.85~SLJ~1986(Z}SC—Z?Q—Kashinath
U0T: "In the facts ang circumstances
we find it impossible to hold that. the
as  afforded reasonable opportunity to
rge levelled against him®.

0A  138/87 a3+, 11.9.87-ATR 1988(1)CﬁT%159~Haresh

Chand vs. Commissioner of Police & Anr.: "The
Rules of natural justice ang the principles of fair
play shoulgd be observed in departmental
proceedings, toa". )

CA 322/57 31, 1.11.80-8LR 1967-8c-759 _ Tirlok
Nath V¥s. Uor. "Therefore in our view the failure

-
Lo

with copias
statementsg
prejudice to
Inguiry”,

the Inguiry officer to furnish the appellant

of the documents such as FIR and the
recorded must he held to  have caused
the appellant in making defence at the

Again, as Yegards point {(F) above, admittadly the
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ee alleged to have heen

en  in nis  own handwriting by the applicant
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himself and which were relied up in this case, were not

supplied to the applicant, whlch is also had iﬁ' law

inasmuch as that the applicant was not afforded a

'
re asonable opportunity to defend himself.

As regards (e) above, i.e misconduct, }t has been

b
R
‘

held by this Tribunal as follows:

0a 442 91 dated 31.1.92-5LJ1992(3)CAT-28-H.K.Sharma
¥s. U0I: "When once an offence has been condoned
by the competent auvthority, it can not he reopened
after some time". .

0A 1712/91 dated 10. 9 93-8Shri Mool Chand & Ors.
Vs. Delhi Admn. -Qthers: "We have already
emphasised that the punishing svthority and the
appkllate avthority committed an error of

Jurisdiction in failing to recerd a finding that

the misconduct attributed to the petitioners
amounted to a grave misconduct. . That was a
condition precedent to the exercise of power of
dismissal. We have also held that power under Rule
8(a) could not be exercised against the petitioners
as ne finding has been recorded that they were
completely unfit for police service. This was also
‘an  error of jurisdiction. We have further held
that the avthorities passed illegal orders while
recording the finding that the petitioners

misconducted themselves in the discharge of thelr
official duties™.

56, on these points also the applicant scores himself in

his favour.

16. Tt is the case of thg applicanﬁ that the aliegea

Chit Committee was being run by his son and that he was

-

not even remotedly connected with his husiness. It is

evident from Annexure A-14, which is letter from DCPP

West District to DCP, Hgrs., that reads as under:

"There 'is no written complaint made by members of
Gupta Committee Centte in our office. -However, in
the month of October, 1986 four persons namely - Smt.
Maharani, - 8mt. Madhv Rana, 8mt. Tllam and Shri
"L.D.Gulati {all residents of DDA colony,
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Chowkhandi) appeared in the. office of Shri
5.B.Deol, the then DCP/West Distt. ang verbally
complained that they had started “Committee' (Chit)
with . M/s Gupta Commitee Centre, A~407, IJ Colony,
Chowkhandi 'and hagd paid certain amount to Shri
Sunil Gupta and that he had refused to bay anything
to them. Shri Sunil Gupta, s/o Ex.Const. Virender
Gupta who was running the above chits was called
alongwith the above named persons by Shri S.B.Deol

for inquiries. Shri Sunil Gupta agreed that he had -

to pay certain dues to the above named persons but
showed his helplessness tao pay the same in lump sum
due to his compelling financial hardship angd agreed
Lo pay the same in certain instalmepts‘ This was
agreed by the above named persons and an agreement
was: signed by them. A photestat copy® of the
Agresment, arrived at botween the parties, is
enclosed herewith".

X T X ¥ ¥ X X ¥ ¥ %

"A dispute arose hetween M/s Gupta Committee Centre.

A-407, JIJ Colony, Chowkhandi .on one side and .Smt.
Maharani stc. A-829 DDA Colony, Chowkhandi, Shri
Laxman Dass.Gulati A—-462 1F Colony Chowkhandsi ang
Smt. Madhv Rana r/o A-825 JJ Colony Chowkhandi ang

~ &mt. Ilam r/o A-830 33 Colony Chowkhandi on the

othar over the DpDayment of the follawing ongs:—

1. Smt. Maharani, etc. ‘ -~ Rs.19,101/20
2. Shri L.D. Gulatj . .- Rs. 1,100/-
3. Smt. Madhu Ransg ! ~ Rs.11,282/-
4. SmE. Tllam : - Rs. 9,700/-

How 3t has been decided by the both parties- that
the first barty will make the following Dayments an

or before 3.11.86 to the second party out of the
above amount as under:-

1. Smt. Maharani, etc. - Rs.12,000/-
Z. 3h. D.D. Gulats " - Rs. 1,100/~
3. Smt. Madhu Rana - Rs.10.000/—
4. Smt. Illam ~ Rs. 5,700/-
The remaining  dues 1i.e. CRs.7,181/~ to Smt.
Maharani, Rs.1262/-~ to Smt. Madhu Rana and

Rs.4000/~. ' These parties will he paid by the 1st
party Rs.200/-. per month till the dues are fully

. paid.

84/ xx 88/ . x x
{Zunil Rumar Gupta) (Virender Kumar)

83/- 2 X 83/~ X %
{Laxman Dass Gulati) (Smt. Madhu Rana)
83/~ x X

(Smt., Illam)‘
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17. We also find at Annexure A-13, a compromise letter
dated 3.11.86 (written in Hindi) from Shri L.D.Gulati,
complainant, to the effect that he has settled the
matter with the said Gupta Committee run by the son of
the applicant by realising the amount due te him and
that he has no complaint against the applicant.
Therefore it would be seen that the Chit Committee was
started by the son of the applicant, as admitted'by the
complainant, who 1is the same complainant on whose
complaint the enquiry was started. Therefore when 8hri
Gulati is a party to the compromise arrived at before
'. the DCP and that finding of ﬁCP(qus)is not questioned
by the respondents, nowbit is not leftighe respond§nts
to rely uwpon the same complaint of Shri Gulati to turn
the table against .the applicant stating that the
spplicant himself was running the Chit Fund Committee.
Therefore, under no circumstances we feel that it can be ,
$said that the applicant is a party to the chit fund

committee.

18. The Enquiry Officer has formed his opinion withount
any evidence. As discussed supra, the complainant who
has compromised beforé the DCP(Hgrs.) again chose to
give a «complaint on the same fact on which this enquiry
was started resulting in dis%issal of the applicant.
Therefore, the punishing authority has acted in utter
violation of natural justice. Since there is no valid
evidence befﬁre the enguiry officer to come to

conclusion, we feel the punishment is arbitrary and

exhibits a complete bias.
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i9. Folléwing the guiaelines stated supra and|in view
of the fact that the copy of the preliminary report and
other documents relied upon were not méae available to
ihe applicant to afford him a reasonable opportunity to
defend ﬁimself, we feel that the action of the
respondents i merely relying upon the preliminary
enguiry and dismissing h;m from service is against the
principles of natuvral Justice. 'We have no hesitation to
hold that the applicént has made out a case for our
interference. In the circumstances, we allow the

application. The impugned orders dated 21.10.87,

13.2.88 and 11.7.88 are guashed and set aside.

20. The respondents are directed to reinstate the

applicant in service forthwith and he will be entitled
. T

to all consequential benefits, 1nc1udlnglarrears of pay
. AN

and allowances and promotion as if he had continved in

service throughout. There will be no order as to costs.

P\QA‘J\——(\" )
/»‘»*M }5}1/99 .
{P.T.Thiruvegandam) (c.Y. Roy?
Member{A) Member (J)
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